Case Nos. 14-2147, 14-2159, and 14-2334 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ZERO ZONE, INC., AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE, AND NORTH AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF FOOD EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A REGULATION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Agency No. EERE-2010-BT-STD-0003

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER NORTH AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF FOOD EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS

Jeffrey S. Longsworth BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20006-4623 Phone (202) 408-6918 FAX (202) 289-1330 jlongsworth@btlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner North American Association of Food Equipment Manufacturers

Table of Contents

ARGUMENT1
I. INTRODUCTION
II. DOE ILLOGICALLY DISMISSES CUMULATIVE REGULATORY
BURDENS
A. DOE Illogically Blinded Itself to EPA's SNAP Rule and its Obvious
Impacts
1. DOE clearly was on notice that the only two refrigerants modeled in
the CRE rule were on EPA's "chopping block."
2. The Government flip-flops on whether European data about
alternative refrigerants are useful.
3. DOE should have modeled more appropriate refrigerants to set the
new CRE standards8
B. DOE Similarly Ignores ENERGY STAR as a Source of Innovative
Energy Efficiency Technologies and Research in the U.S
III.DOE'S ECONOMIC ANALYSIS IS DISMISSIVE OF MARKETPLACE
COMPLEXITIES
A. DOE's Failure to Evaluate Potential Counter-Productive Incentives
was Arbitrary and Capricious
B. DOE Failed to Properly Evaluate Customer Behavior by not
Considering Equipment Substitution
IV. DOE'S ENGINEERING ANALYSIS IS FLAWED
A. Overall "Utility" of the Engineering Analysis
B. Validation
D. Compressors 21
E. Insulation 23
V. REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT 25
CONCLUSION 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley, 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)	26
BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA, 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA (139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
Morales v. Yeutter (952 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1991))	9
Nat'l Ass'n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala, 120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)	26
National Lime Ass'n. v. Environmental Protection Agency, 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9, 11
Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA, 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA, 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
USA Group Loan Servs. v. Riley, 82 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1996)	8, 9, 15, 16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 603(c)	25
5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(6)	25
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(3)	16
42 U.S.C. § 6295(p)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. § 6295(t)	25

Rules

10 C.F.R. Part 430, Appendix A to Subpart C (4)(a)(4) and (5)(b)	23
68 Fed. Reg. 7,990	26
68 Fed. Reg. 7,993	26
79 Fed. Reg. 17,760	21
79 Fed. Reg. 17734	13
79 Fed. Reg. 17736	24
79 Fed. Reg. Table I.1	21
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870	3
80 Fed. Reg. 42,921	6
80 Fed. Reg. 42.922	7
